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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES, RIVER DEVELOPMENT & GANGA REJUVENATION

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2027

ANSWERED ON 11.12.2025

STATUS OF WDC‑PMKSY PROJECTS IN ANDHRA PRADESH

2027.      Dr. BYREDDY SHABARI:

Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state:

(a) the list of watershed development projects approved under the Watershed Development Component of Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchayee Yojana (WDC‑PMKSY) along with the date of approval for each project, district-wise in Andhra Pradesh;

(b) the current implementation status for each approved project (such as planning, under construction, completed) including the number and type of infrastructure assets created (such as check dams, farm ponds, nala bunds, percolation tanks) in each district;

(c) the funds sanctioned, released and utilised, under these projects along with a breakdown of fund utilisation according to infrastructure type, district-wise;

(d) the number of beneficiaries (small/marginal farmers, landless, etc.) covered under each project and the details of incentives provided, district-wise;

(e) whether geo-tagging has been completed for the infrastructure constructed under these projects and the percentage verified and if so, the details thereof; and

(f) the number and details of project proposals pending for approval along with the reasons for delay, if any, district-wise in Andhra Pradesh?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR JAL SHAKTI

(SHRI RAJ BHUSHAN CHOUDHARY)

(a) The district-wise list of watershed development projects in Andhra Pradesh, approved under the Watershed Development Component of Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchayee Yojana 2.0 (WDC- PMKSY 2.0) for the period

2021-26 along with the date of approval for each project, is given at Annexure-I.

(b) All WDC-PMKSY 2.0 projects in Andhra Pradesh are in advance stage of implementation. District-wise details of assets created under WDC-PMKSY 2.0 in Andhra Pradesh is given at Annexure -II.

(c) The district-wise details of sanctioned WDC-PMKSY 2.0 project cost, funds released and utilized in Andhra Pradesh is given at Annexure -III.

(d) The project-wise details of number of beneficiaries (small/marginal farmers, landless, etc.) covered under each project under WDC-PMKSY 2.0 are given as Annexure-IV.
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(e)   The geo-tagging has been completed for 100% of the assets constructed under WDC-PMKSY 2.0

projects.

(f)       For the approved period of WDC-PMKSY 2.0 (up to March, 2026), no project proposal is pending for

approval in Andhra Pradesh.

***
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ANNEXURE-I

ANNEXURES REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2027

TO BE ANSWERED IN LOK SABHA ON 11.12.2025 REGARDING “STATUS OF WDC-PMKSY

PROJECTS IN ANDHRA PRADESH”

The list of watershed development projects approved under the WDC-PMKSY2.0 in Andhra Pradesh Sl.No. Name of the District Name of Block / Mandal Name of the Project Date of project approval

1 Ananthapuramu Tadipatri Sajjaladinne 20.01.2022

2 Ananthapuramu Singanamala West Narasapuram 20.01.2022

3 Ananthapuramu Rayadurg D.Kondapuram 20.01.2022

4 Ananthapuramu Kalyandurg Golla 20.01.2022

5 Ananthapuramu Kudair Ipperu 20.01.2022

6 Ananthapuramu Uravakonda Budagavi 20.01.2022

7 Ananthapuramu Rapthadu Hampapuram 20.01.2022

8 Sri Sathya Sai N.P.Kunta Marrikommadinne 20.01.2022

9 Sri Sathya Sai Dharmavaram Elukuntla 20.01.2022

10 Sri Sathya Sai Puttaparthy Vengalammacheruvu 20.01.2022

11 Kurnool  Orvakal Sakunala 20.01.2022

12 Kurnool  Krishnagiri Pothugal 20.01.2022

13 Kurnool  Halaharvi Halaharvi 20.01.2022

14 Kurnool Yemmiganur Kandanathi 20.01.2022

15 Kurnool  Adoni Peddaharivanam 20.01.2022

16 Nandyal Sanjamala Akumalla 20.01.2022

17 Nandyal Dhone Eddupenta 20.01.2022

18 YSR Thondur Santhakovvuru 20.01.2022

19 YSR Lingala Bonala 20.01.2022

20 YSR Vemula Nallacheruvupalli 20.01.2022

21 YSR V.N.Palli North  Palagiri 20.01.2022

22 YSR Muddanur Bondalakuntta 20.01.2022

23 YSR B. Mattam Palugurallapalii 20.01.2022

24 YSR Badvel Chinthalacheruvu 20.01.2022

25 YSR B. Kodur Peddullapalli 20.01.2022

26 YSR Sidhout Jyothi 20.01.2022

27 Annamayya T.Sundupalli T.Sundupalli 20.01.2022

28 Annamayya Galiveedu Gundlacheruvu 20.01.2022

29 Annamayya L.R.Palli B. Yerragudi 20.01.2022
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30 Annamayya Thamballapalle Marrimakulapalle 20.01.2022

31 Annamayya Thamballapalle Gangireddipalle 20.01.2022

32 Annamayya Peddathippasamudram Sampathkota 20.01.2022

33 Annamayya Peddamandyam Peddamandyam 20.01.2022

34 Annamayya Peddamandyam Kalicherla 20.01.2022

35 Annamayya Nimmanapalli Reddivaripalli 20.01.2022

36 Annamayya Madanapalli Kothavaripalli 20.01.2022

37 Chittoor Pulicherla Mangalampeta 20.01.2022

38 Chittoor Pulicherla Bodireddigaripalli 20.01.2022

39 Chittoor Rompicherla Ganugachinta 20.01.2022

40 Chittoor  Somala Somala 20.01.2022

41 Chittoor Sodum Cherukuvaripalle 20.01.2022

42 Chittoor  Punganur Mangalam 20.01.2022

43 Chittoor Chowdepalle Gaddamvaripalle 20.01.2022

44 Prakasam  Giddalur Gadikota 20.01.2022

45 Prakasam  Marripudi Thangella 20.01.2022

46 Prakasam  PC. Palli Marella 20.01.2022

47 Prakasam  Tangutur Konijedu 20.01.2022

48 Prakasam  K.K.Mitla Thuvvapadu 20.01.2022

49 Prakasam  Podili Yeluru 20.01.2022

50 Prakasam Donakonda Kocherlakota 20.01.2022

51 Prakasam Thripuranthakam Mittapalem 20.01.2022

52 Anakapalli Butchaipeta R. Sivarampuram 20.01.2022

53 Anakapalli Golugonda Golugonda 20.01.2022

54 Alluri Sitharama Raju Koyyuru Koyyuru-1 20.01.2022

55 Visakhapatnam    Anandapuram Gandigundem 20.01.2022

56 Parvathipuram Manyam G.L. Puram G.L. Puram 20.01.2022

57 Vizianagaram  Mentada Mentada 20.01.2022

58 Vizianagaram Dattirajeru Dattirajeru 20.01.2022

59 Vizianagaram Merakamudium Merakamudium 20.01.2022
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ANNEXURE-II

ANNEXURES REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2027

TO BE ANSWERED IN LOK SABHA ON 11.12.2025 REGARDING “STATUS OF WDC-PMKSY

PROJECTS IN ANDHRA PRADESH”

District wise details of assets created under WDC-PMKSY 2.0 in Andhra Pradesh

SI.No.
Name of the

District

Check Dam /

Check Wall

Farm Pond /

Dugout Pond

Nallah

Bund

Percolation

Tank
Others Total

1 Annamayya 158 1042 907 77 211 2395

2 Prakasam 55 1220 317 81 40 1713

3 YSR Kadapa 114 1128 114 31 111 1498

4 Ananthapuramu 153 988 15 4 337 1497

5 Chittoor 97 10 960 173 68 1308

6 Kurnool 84 1110 1 9 96 1300

7 Sri Sathya Sai 49 682 8 3 98 840

8 Nandyal 36 500 9 5 174 724

9 Anakapalli 25 39 81 50 73 268

10
Parvathipuram

Manyam
0 51 96 20 99 266

11 Vizianagaram 63 32 9 12 63 179

12
Alluri Sitharama

Raju
3 41 29 43 40 156

13 Visakhapatnam 25 3 2 4 77 111

Total 862 6846 2548 512 1487 12255
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ANNEXURE-III

ANNEXURES REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2027

TO BE ANSWERED IN LOK SABHA ON 11.12.2025 REGARDING “STATUS OF WDC-PMKSY

PROJECTS IN ANDHRA PRADESH”

Status of funds sanctioned, released and utilised under WDC-PMKSY 2.0, till date

Sl.No. District
Total cost of sanctioned projects (Rs. in Crores)

Total funds released

(Rs. in Crores)

Total funds utilised

(Rs. in Crores)

1 Alluri Sitharama Raju 11.00

380.76

5.91

2 Anakapalli 22.00 10.63

3 Ananthapuramu 63.47 36.87

4 Annamayya 103.88 65.32

5 Chittoor 60.59 42.12

6 Kurnool 53.41 31.7

7 Nandyal 21.48 13.27

8 Parvathipuram Manyam 10.62 6.66

9 Prakasam 67.48 42.02

10 Sri Sathya Sai 25.28 18.84

11 Visakhapatnam 11.00 5.45

12 Vizianagaram 17.96 10.53

13 YSR 87.15 47.33

Total 555.31 380.76 336.65
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ANNEXURE-IV

ANNEXURES REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (d) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2027

TO BE ANSWERED IN LOK SABHA ON 11.12.2025 REGARDING “STATUS OF WDC-PMKSY

PROJECTS IN ANDHRA PRADESH”

Project-wise details of number of Beneficiaries (small/marginal farmers, landless, etc.,) under WDC-

PMKSY 2.0 in Andhra Pradesh

Sl.

No

.

Name of the

District

Name of

Block/Mandal
Name of the Project

No. of Beneficiaries (small/marginal

farmers, landless, etc.)

Small /

Marginal

Farmers

Landless Others Total

1
Alluri

Sitharama Raju
Koyyuru Koyyuru-1 1132 264 184 1580

2 Anakapalli Golugonda Golugonda 436 772 119 1327

3 Anakapalli Butchaipeta R. Sivarampuram 605 971 166 1742

4 Ananthapuramu Uravakonda Budagavi 169 289 151 609

5 Ananthapuramu Rayadurg D.Kondapuram 807 371 205 1383

6 Ananthapuramu Kalyandurg Golla 456 79 199 734

7 Ananthapuramu Rapthadu Hampapuram 225 167 280 672

8 Ananthapuramu Kudair Ipperu 494 340 165 999

9 Ananthapuramu Tadipatri Sajjaladinne 397 109 320 826

10 Ananthapuramu Singanamala West Narasapuram 443 262 350 1055

11 Annamayya L.R.Palli B. Yerragudi 577 414 316 1307

12 Annamayya Thamballapalle Gangireddipalle 325 212 326 863

13 Annamayya Galiveedu Gundlacheruvu 311 208 245 764

14 Annamayya Peddamandyam Kalicherla 554 563 298 1415

15 Annamayya Madanapalli Kothavaripalli 601 761 280 1642

16 Annamayya Thamballapalle Marrimakulapalle 317 444 263 1024

17 Annamayya Peddamandyam Peddamandyam 380 400 236 1016

18 Annamayya Nimmanapalli Reddivaripalli 559 344 239 1142

19 Annamayya
Peddathippasamudra

m
Sampathkota 618 486 262 1366

20 Annamayya T.Sundupalli T.Sundupalli 398 648 241 1287

21 Chittoor Pulicherla Bodireddigaripalli 348 640 175 1163

22 Chittoor  Sodum Cherukuvaripalle 499 354 236 1089

23 Chittoor Chowdepalle Gaddamvaripalle 353 169 159 681

24 Chittoor Rompicherla Ganugachinta 300 176 215 691

25 Chittoor  Punganur Mangalam 807 558 146 1511
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26 Chittoor Pulicherla Mangalampeta 414 323 182 919

27 Chittoor  Somala Somala 436 852 306 1594

28 Kurnool  Halaharvi Halaharvi 412 167 353 932

29 Kurnool  Yemmiganur Kandanathi 515 452 346 1313

30 Kurnool  Adoni Peddaharivanam 434 437 152 1023

31 Kurnool  Krishnagiri Pothugal 524 117 397 1038

32 Kurnool  Orvakal Sakunala 578 492 164 1234

33 Nandyal Sanjamala Akumalla 399 276 294 969

34 Nandyal Dhone Eddupenta 356 398 501 1255

35
Parvathipuram

Manyam
G.L. Puram G.L. Puram 1147 283 307 1737

36 Prakasam  Giddalur Gadikota 262 199 291 752

37 Prakasam Donakonda Kocherlakota 201 234 231 666

38 Prakasam  Tangutur Konijedu 155 342 47 544

39 Prakasam  PC. Palli Marella 201 240 337 778

40 Prakasam Thripuranthakam Mittapalem 349 193 228 770

41 Prakasam  Marripudi Thangella 245 201 247 693

42 Prakasam  K.K.Mitla Thuvvapadu 525 171 426 1122

43 Prakasam  Podili Yeluru 246 211 150 607

44 Sri Sathya Sai Dharmavaram Elukuntla 427 194 290 911

45 Sri Sathya Sai N.P.Kunta Marrikommadinne 422 517 348 1287

46 Sri Sathya Sai Puttaparthy Vengalammacheruvu 301 446 235 982

47 Visakhapatnam Anandapuram Gandigundem 837 852 173 1862

48 Vizianagaram Dattirajeru Dattirajeru 377 437 61 875

49 Vizianagaram  Mentada Mentada 283 480 79 842

50 Vizianagaram Merakamudium Merakamudium 502 487 80 1069

51 YSR Lingala Bonala 574 114 187 875

52 YSR Muddanur Bondalakuntta 597 436 170 1203

53 YSR Badvel Chinthalacheruvu 485 161 246 892

54 YSR Sidhout Jyothi 294 92 63 449

55 YSR Vemula Nallacheruvupalli 296 63 199 558

56 YSR V.N.Palli North  Palagiri 739 182 103 1024

57 YSR B. Mattam Palugurallapalii 406 131 242 779

58 YSR B. Kodur Peddullapalli 985 115 258 1358

59 YSR Thondur Santhakovvuru 340 113 241 694

Total 27375 20409 13710 61494
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